SECTION 2. This act shall be in force from and after its publication.

Approved March 14, 1871.

## CHAPTER 83.

[Published March 18, 1871.]

AN ACT to repeal chapter one hundred and seventy-three of the general laws of 1869, and to fix the time of holding circuit court in Burnett (county, and for the transferring of certain records from the circuit ccurt of Polk county to the circuit court of Burnett county, and to arrange the empaneling of petit and grand jury in said county of Burnett.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Repealed.

SECTION 1. Chapter one hundred and seventythree of the general laws of 1869, entitled an act to repeal chapter forty of the general laws of 1868, entitled an act to repeal chapter one hundred and four of the general laws of 1867, entitled an act to attach the county of Burnett to the county of Polk for judicial purposes, and to repeal chapter four hundred and eighty of the private and local laws of 1866, entitled, "an act to attach the county of Burnett to the county of Polk for judicial purposes, and to fix the time for holding the circuit court in said county of Burnett," and to re-instate and re-enact in all its parts, chapter one hundred and four of the general laws of 1867, entitled an act to attach the county of Burnett to the county of Polk for judicial purposes, and to repeal chapter four hundred and eighty of the private and local laws of 1866, entitled an act to attach the county of Burnett to the county of Polk for judicial purposes, is hereby repealed.

Terms fixed.

Records to be transferred. SECTION 2. The terms of the circuit court in and for said county of Burnett shall be held on the first Monday of March and on the first Monday of September in each year.

SECTION 3. The records of all suits, proceedings and actions heretofore commenced, had or determined in the circuit courts of Burnett county, which were transferred under the provisions of chapter one hun-

dred and four of the general laws of 1867, to the office of the circuit court for Polk county, and all papers on file in the office of said circuit court clerk of Polk county, in any way pertaining or belonging to cases which originate in the country of Burnett, and which should be upon the files of the clerk of the circuit court of Burnett county, shall, as soon as may be after the passage of this act, be transferred to the office of . the clerk of the circuit court for Burnett county, and from the time of such transfer, shall be deemed proper records of said last mentioned office, and it shall be the duty of the clerk of the circuit court of Burnett county, forthwith to demand of the clerk of the circuit court of Polk county, and the duty of the latter to deliver immediately, all such records and papers, and it shall also be the duty of the clerk of the circuit court of Burnett county, to make as soon as may be, after Bhall make the passage of this act, full and complete transcript transcripts. from the book of the office of the clerk of the circuit court of Polk county, of all judgments, orders and entries of every and any kind, pertaining in any way to suits and proceedings originating in Burnett county, or which properly should be of record in that county. And all such judgments heretofore docketed in the office of the clerk of the circuit court of Polk county. shall be docketed in the office of the clerk of the cirouit court of Burnett county, and those remaining unsatisfied shall thereupon become a lien upon the real property of the judgment debtor in said county of Burnett, as in the case of a judgment duly rendered and docketed therein originally. Liens of such judgment heretofore docketed in Polk county, and remaining unsatisfied, shall in each case attach to the real property of the judgment debtor in Burnett county, only from the time when chapter four hundred and eighty of the private and local laws of 1866 took effect, and executions on any such judgments shall after the docketing of the laws [same] in the office of the clerk of the circuit court of Burnett county, as provided by this act, shall be issued by the clerk of said Burnett county, and all executions issued on such judgments by the clerk of the circuit court of Polk county, which shall be at the time such judgments are decketed in the office of the clerk of the circuit court of Burnett county unreturned, shall be returnable

115

within the life thereof, to Burnett county, and the execution issued on any such judgment may be in such form as will be adapted to the enforcement of the judgment lien from the time hereinbefore provided. All suits and proceedings that shall be pending in the circuit court of Polk county, at the time this act shall take effect, and which originate in or belong to the county of Burnett, shall thereafter be prosecuted and earried on in Burnett county, in the same manner and with like effect as if they had been originally commenced in Burnett county.

SECTION 4. Nothing in this act contained shall be construed to abolish or affect the jurisdiction of the county court or the county judge of Burnett county.

SECTION 5. There shall be no grand or petit jury summoned or impaneled for any term of the circuit court for the county of Burnett, unless the judge of said circuit, by an order in writing, to be filed in the circuit court clerk's office of said county, at least thirty days before the commencement of any regular term of the circuit court in said county, since [direct] the drawing of a grand and petit jury, or either of them, for such term, and upon the filing of such order such jury as may be so directed to be summoned, shall be sworn, summoned and impaneled in the manner provided by law in other cases.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first day of April, A. D. 1871.

Approved March 14, 1871.

## CHAPTER 84.

[Published March 81, 1871.]

AN ACT to smend section 20 of chapter 133 of the revised statutes, entitled "of costs and fees."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

SECTION 1. Section twenty of chapter one hundred , and thirty-three of the revised statutes is hereby

Not to affect " county court.

No jury to be summoned.